

No. 23-1127

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WISCONSIN BELL, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
EX REL. TODD HEATH,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DOUGLAS P. DEHLER
JOSEPH D. NEWBOLD
CHRISTA D. WITTENBERG
O'NEIL, CANNON, HOLLMAN,
DEJONG & LAING S.C.
111 East Wisconsin Avenue,
Suite 1400
Milwaukee, WI 53202

DAVID J. CHIZEWER
Counsel of Record
ROGER A. LEWIS
HARLEEN KAUR
GOLDBERG KOHN LTD.
55 East Monroe Street,
Suite 3300
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 201-4000
david.chizewer@
goldbergkohn.com

Counsel for Respondent Todd Heath

329260



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Factual Background	3
II. Procedural History.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict with the Decision of the Fifth Circuit, or Any Other Circuit, on the Law	10
II. Even if There Were a Circuit Split, the Question of Whether Claims on the E-Rate Program Are Subject to the Pre-2009 False Claims Act Is Narrow, Outdated and of Little Significance Outside This Dispute	16
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Baker v. Runyon</i> , 114 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Bishop v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 870 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Costner v. URS Consultants, Inc.</i> , 153 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Hutchins v. Wilentz, Goldman & Spitzer</i> , 253 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015).....	21
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. DRC, Inc. v.</i> <i>Custer Battles, LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Futrell v.</i> <i>E-Rate Program, LLC</i> , No. 4:14-CV-02063-ERW, 2017 WL 3621368 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 23, 2017)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Heath v. Wisconsin Bell, Inc.</i> , 111 F. Supp. 3d 923 (E.D. Wis. 2015)	8, 18, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Hunt v. Cochise Consultancy</i> , 587 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Kraus v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 215 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Kraus v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 943 F.3d 588 (2d Cir. 2019)	14, 15, 17, 18, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Kraus v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. 11 CIV. 5457 (BMC), 2018 WL 2172662 (E.D.N.Y. May 10, 2018)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Sanders v. American-Amicable Life</i> , 545 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Shank v. Lewis Enterprises, Inc.</i> , No. 04-CV-4105, 2006 WL 1207005 (S.D. Ill. May 3, 2006)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Shupe v. Cisco Systems, Inc.</i> , 759 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2014)	2, 3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Wuestenhoefer v. Jefferson</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 641 (N.D. Miss. 2015)	18
<i>United States v. Eghbal</i> , 548 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>United States v. Hibbs</i> , 568 F.2d 347 (3d Cir. 1977)	19
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , No. 05-4189-GPM, 2008 WL 1990436 (S.D. Ill. May 5, 2008)	19
<i>United States v. Mackby</i> , 261 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2001).	20
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968).	19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. II	21
U.S. Const. art. III	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
18 U.S.C. § 1001	5
31 U.S.C. § 3302(a).....	6
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a).....	13
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)	i, 10
31 U.S.C. § 3729(c).....	i, 10
31 U.S.C. § 3731	16
47 U.S.C. § 254.....	i, 4
47 U.S.C. § 254(a)(1).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(6)	4
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(1)(B).....	4
47 C.F.R. § 54.701.....	5
47 C.F.R. § 54.702(b)	i, 5
47 C.F.R. § 54.702(c)	5
47 C.F.R. § 54.702(n)	i, 5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
47 C.F.R. § 54.709(a)	5
47 C.F.R. § 54.713	5
47 C.F.R. § 54.719	5
FCA of 1943, ch. 377, 57 Stat. 608.....	19
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, P.L. 111-21.....	10
Supreme Court Rule 10(a)	1, 15
Supreme Court Rule 15	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rep. in Response to Senate Bill 1768 & Conf. Rep. on H.R. 3579, 13 F.C.C. Rcd. 11810 (1998).....	7
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO 05-546T, <i>Telecommunications: Application of the Antideficiency Act and Other Fiscal Controls to FCC's E-Rate Program</i> (Apr. 11, 2005), http://www.gao.gov/assets/120/111480.pdf	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO/T-RCED/ OGC-98-84, <i>Telecommunications: FCC Lacked Authority to Create Corporations to Administer Universal Service Programs</i> (Mar. 31, 1998), bit.ly/4ciPj52	7
